Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	A -4 1041 - £ 2002
2	84th General Assembly		Act 1041 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 2288
4 5	Den Denner tetiere Theren		
5	By: Representative Thyer		
6 7			
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	ላህ ላርጥ ጥር	AMEND VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE C	יחחי
10	CONCERNING THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE		
10	POLICE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12			
13		Subtitle	
14	AN ACT	TO AMEND VARIOUS SECTIONS OF TH	IE
15		ONCERNING THE DEPARTMENT OF	
16	ARKANSA	AS STATE POLICE.	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkans	as Code § 12-8-203 is amended t	o read as follows:
22	12-8-203. Probati	onary period.	
23	Each person who is	selected as a member of the Ar	kansas State Police
24	shall be for a period of	one (1) year <u>after completion</u>	of the Arkansas State
25	<u>Police recruit academy a</u>	nd prescribed field training pr	<u>ogram</u> a probationer
26	and during that time may	be discharged by the Director	of the Department of
27	Arkansas State Police wi	th the approval of the Arkansas	State Police
28	Commission with or witho	out cause and, provided further,	that the probationary
29	period shall not apply t	o those who have theretofore se	rved a probationary
30	period.		
31			
32	SECTION 2. Arkans	as Code § 12-8-211 is repealed.	
33	<del>12-8-211. Liabilit</del>	y insurance.	
34	The Department of	Arkansas State Police is author	<del>ized to reimburse</del>
35	-	he department, from moneys appr	-
36	maintenance and operatio	n of the department, for an amo	<del>unt expended in</del>



1	obtaining a rider to any motor vehicle liability insurance policy which any		
2	individual uniformed employee of the department may purchase on his private		
3	motor vehicle to provide additional motor vehicle liability coverage in the		
4	minimum amount prescribed in the Motor Vehicle Safety Responsibility Act, §		
5	27-19-101 et seq., to protect the individual against any liability that may		
6	be incurred as a result of the operation by the uniformed trooper or		
7	commissioned officer of a state-owned motor vehicle in connection with the		
8	performance of his duties, in the amount actually expended for the insurance		
9	rider, but not to exceed ten dollars (\$10.00) per annum per trooper or		
10	commissioned officer of the department.		
11			
12	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 12-8-215(c)(2), concerning additional		
13	salary payments for employees of the Department of Arkansas State Police, is		
14	amended to read as follows:		
15	(2) Payment of such funds may be made monthly, quarterly,		
16	semiannually, or annually depending upon the availability of revenues and		
17	shall be restricted to the following classifications:		
18	(A) Director of the Department of Arkansas State Police;		
19	(B) Assistant Director of the Department of Arkansas State		
20	Police Arkansas State Police Lieutenant Colonel;		
21	(C) Arkansas State Police major;		
22	(D) Arkansas State Police captain;		
23	(E) Arkansas State Police lieutenant;		
24	(F) Arkansas State Police sergeant;		
25	(G) Arkansas State Police corporal;		
26	(H) Arkansas State Police trooper, first class;		
27	(I) Arkansas State Police trooper;		
28	(J) Manager, Diversion Investigation Unit; and		
29	(K) Drug diversion investigator.		
30			
31			
32	APPROVED: 4/2/2003		
33			
34			
35			
36			

2